

---

---

State of New York  
**Court of Appeals**

---

The People of the State of New York,

v.

Jerry Glenn

—»«—

The People of the State of New York,

v.

Patrick Reynolds

—»«—

The People of the State of New York,

v.

Frank Robinson

---

---

---

Brief of the  
New York State Defenders Association, *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

NEW YORK STATE DEFENDERS  
ASSOCIATION  
194 Washington Ave, Suite 500  
Albany, NY 12210  
(518) 465-3524  
(518) 465-3249 *facsimile*

HARRINGTON & MAHONEY  
1620 Statler Towers  
Buffalo, New York 14202  
(716) 853-3700  
(716) 853-3710 *facsimile*  
(Mark J. Mahoney, *Counsel*,  
Attorneys for *Amicus* New York  
State Defenders Association)

September 7, 2001

---

---

# Contents

Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Cases .....	iii
Other Authorities .....	v
Interest of <i>Amicus</i> .....	vii
Summary of the Argument .....	1
Point I: New York precedent and the need to preserve the rights of all persons in New York require that police motivations be considered relevant to the constitutionality of searches and seizures .....	4
A. Precedent dictates the result in these cases ...	5
B. New York has a history of inquiring into the ulterior motivations of a police officer who undertakes a search or seizure .....	6
1. <i>The “emergency” doctrine</i> .....	7
2. <i>Plain view</i> .....	7
3. <i>Stop and Frisk</i> .....	8
4. <i>Stop to Inquire</i> .....	8
5. <i>Inventory Search</i> .....	9
6. <i>Right to counsel</i> .....	9
C. Rules regulating searches and seizures must protect the innocent .....	10
D. The reasonableness of the expectation of privacy on the highway .....	17

E. The validity of considering the motivations of the police officers .....	18
F. There is no reason to be less receptive to evidence of police motivation in the case of “pretext stops.” .....	19
Point II: This Court has always strived to protect New York's citizens from arbitrary intrusion by giving clear guidance to police and magistrates about the constitutional boundaries in criminal investigation .....	20
A. Prior cases show a preference for rules which guide the police, or magistrates issuing warrants .....	22
1. <i>Informer based hearsay</i> .....	23
2. <i>“Good faith” and “substantial basis” review</i> .....	24
3. <i>Eyewitness identification</i> .....	24
4. <i>Inevitable discovery</i> .....	25
5. <i>Street encounters</i> .....	26
6. <i>Search of vehicle incident to arrest</i> .....	26
7. <i>Search incident to traffic arrest</i> .....	26
8. <i>Search incident to arrest</i> .....	27
B. This court should not deregulate the arbitrary stop of motor vehicles on the pretext of a traffic offense .....	27
Conclusion .....	29

# Table of Authorities

## Cases

<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1948) . . . . .	12
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979) . . . . .	13
<i>Draper v. United States</i> , 358 U.S.307 (1959) . . . . .	10
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) . . . . .	9
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967) . . . . .	24
<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990) . . . . .	8
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 US. 213 (1983) . . . . .	23
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977) . . . . .	24
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	27
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 452 U S. 454 (1981) . . . . .	26
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986) . . . . .	13
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984) . . . . .	5, 25
<i>People v. Adams</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 241 (1981) . . . . .	24
<i>People v. Belton</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 49 (1982) . . . . .	26
<i>People v. Caldwell</i> , 53 N.Y.2d 933 (1981) . . . . .	27
<i>People v. DeBour</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 210 (1976) . . . . .	26

*People v. D'Abate*, 37 N.Y.2d 922 (1975) . . . . . 9

*People v. Elwell*, 50 N.Y.2d 231 (1980) . . . . . 10

*People v. Ermo*, 47 N.Y.2d 863 (1979) . . . . . 9

*People v. Fitzpatrick*, 32 N.Y.2d 499 (1973) . . . . . 20

*People v. Gokey*, 60 N.Y.2d 309 (1983) . . . . . 27

*People v. Gonzalez*, 62 N.Y.2d 386 (1984) . . . . . 9

*People v. Grimminger*, 71 N.Y.2d 635 (1988) . . . . . 11

*People v. Hendricks*, 25 N.Y.2d 129 (1969) . . . . . 23

*People v. Hollman*, 79 N.Y.2d 181(1992) . . . . . 8, 26

*People v. Johnson*, 66 N.Y.2d 398 (1985) . . . . . 23

*People v. Knapp*, 52 N.Y.2d, 689 (1981) . . . . . 25

*People v. Love*, 84 N.Y.2d 917 (1994) . . . . . 7

*People v. Mitchell*, 39 N.Y.2d 173 (1976) . . . . . 7

*People v. Payton*, 45 N.Y.2d 300 (1978) . . . . . 25

*People v. Prochilo*, 41 N.Y.2d 759 (1977) . . . . . 8

*People v. Smith*, 59 N.Y.2d 454 (1983) . . . . . 27

*People v. Stith*, 69 N.Y.2d 313 (1987) . . . . . 25

*People v. Torres*, 74 N.Y.2d 224 (1989) . . . . . 26

*People v. Troiano*, 35 N.Y.2d 476 (1974) . . . . . 26

*Spinelli v. United States*, 393 U.S. 410 (1969) . . . . . 23

*United States v. Hooper*, 935 F.2d 484 (1991) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Leon*, 468 U.S. 897 (1984) . . . . . 24

*United States v. Robinson*, 414 US. 218 (1973) . . . . . 27

*Whren v. United States*, 517 U.S. 806 (1996) . . . . . 4

**Other Authorities**

Bureau of Justice Statistics: Contacts Between Police and the Public - 1999 National Survey. (BJS March 2001) . . . . . 15

Interim Report of the State Police Review Team Regarding Allegations of Racial Profiling. (April 20, 1999) p. 28 ([www.state.nj.us/lps/intm\\_419.pdf](http://www.state.nj.us/lps/intm_419.pdf)). . . . . 14

LaFave, Search and Seizure . . . . . 25

Levit, Janet Koven, Pretextual Traffic Stops: *United States v. Whren* and the Death of *Terry v. Ohio*, 28 LOY. U. CHI. L.J. 145 (1996) . . . . . 13

New York State Attorney General’s Report: The New York City Police Department’s ‘Stop and Frisk’ Practices, A Report to the People of New York from the Office of the

Attorney General(1999) . . . . . 13

Pitler, Robert M., Independent State Search and Seizure  
Constitutionalism: the New York State Court of Appeals'  
Quest for Principled Decision Making, 62 BROOKLYN. L.  
REV. 1 (Spring 1996) . . . . . 21
